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73.3kg/ 161.6 Ibs : MAXI :
177 x79 x 141 cm 130 kg

: 286 Ibs :

69.7 x31.1x55.5in )
45 min
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Safety key
Clé de sécurité
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Master switch
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Adjusting nut to centre and set the tension of the treadmill belt

Vis de réglage pour le centrage et la tension de la bande de course
Tornillo de ajuste para el centrado y la tension de la cinta de correr
Einstellschraube fiir das Zentrieren und die Spannung der Laufflache.
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MP3 stereo cable
Cable MP3 stéréo
Cable MP3 estéreo
MP3 Stereokabel
Cavo MP3 stereo
MP3-kabel stereo
Cabo MP3 estéreo
Kabel stereo do MP3
MP3 sztere6 kabel

Cablu MP3 stereo

Stereo kabel na pripojenie MP3

Stereo MP3 kabel
MP3-stereokabel
Kaben MP3 ctepeo
Kabel MP3 stereo
Stereo kabel MP3

MP3 oTepeo@uwVikd KaAwdio
MP3 stereo kablo
LLnyp ctepeo ans MP3
Gidc am thanh MP3
kabel MP3 stereo
FEUBEMPIBIEL
MP3ATLAT—T
REVREMPIYIER
duiadadinila MP3
MP3 AE[32 AHo|E
Jiiteget MP3

JS MP3 puco c9all
B g1 yuul MP3

®

Power cord

Cordon d’alimentation
Cable de alimentacion
Stromkabel

Cavo d’alimentazione
Elektriciteitssnoer
Cabo de alimentagéo
Kabel zasilajacy
Téapkabel

Cablu de alimentare
Napajaci kabel
Napéjeci kabel
Elsladd

3axpaHBaly kaben
Kabel za napajanje
Napajalni kabel
KaAwdio Tpopodoaiag
Giig kablosu

CeteBoli kabenb

Day dién

Kabel listrik

Bifs

EFI-K

2iER

dw'nl

MY 3
hEIE)
Jselygsll

s 9y



ASSEMBLY

MONTAGE - MONTAJE - MONTAGE - MONTAGGIO - MONTAGE - MONTAGEM - MONTAZ - f)SSZESZERELES - MONTARE - MONTAZ
- MONTAZ - MONTERING - MOHTAX - MONTAZA - Montaza - ZYNAPMOAOIHEH - MONTAJ - MOHTAX - Lap rap - PERAKITAN - &

- BAUT - RE - nsilsenay - BRI7| . BBU] - il - 24l

X12

X2

X1

I

45 min















10



PLIAGE - PLEGADO - EINKLAPPEN - CHIUSURA - UITKLAPPEN - DOBRAGEM - SKLADANIE - OSSZEHAJTAS - PLIERE - SKLADANIE -
FO LD I N G SKLADANI - HOPFALLNING - CF'I?BAHE - SKLAPANJE - Zlaganje - KAEIZIMO - KATLAMA - CKIALLIBAHUE - Gap lai - MELIPAT - 7 &
S0 ek - 178 - navin - ") - auim - all - b oo

DEPLIAGE - DESPLEGADO - AUSKLAPPEN - APERTURA - INKLAPPEN - DESDOBRAGEM - ROZKLADANIE - KIHAJTAS -
U N FO LD I N G DEPLIERE - ROZKLADANIE - ROZKLADANI - UPPFALLNING - PA3I'bBAHE - RASKLAPANJE - Odpiranje - ANOI'MA - ACMA -
PACKIALbIBAHME - M& ra - PEMBUKAAN - BFF - B - BF - mandaan - 7 - ausihim -5l - 0)S5L

DEPLACEMENT - DESPLAZAMIENTO - TRANSPORT - SPOSTAMENTO - VERPLAATSEN - DESLOCAGAO - TRANSPORT - MOZGATAS
- DEPLASARE - PREMIESTNENIE - PREMISTENI - TRANSPORT - IPEMECTBAHE - PREMJESTANJE - Premikanje - METAKINHEH -
MOV'NG HAREKET ETME - NEPEMELLIEHME - Di chuyén - PEMINDAHAN - #3) - 8 - B8 - n1siadaudie - ME 01587] - Gaumim - Jail - byl

S Jyaxe

1



BELT HEART RATE MONITOR INSTALLATION

INSTALLATION DE LA CEINTURE CARDIOFREQUENCEMETRE - INSTALACION DEL CINTURON CARDIOFRECUENCIOMETRO - ANLEGEN DES HERZFREQUENZ-
MESSGURTS - INSTALLAZIONE DELLA CINTURA CARDIOFREQUENZIMETRO - PLAATSING VAN DE HARTFREQUENTIEMETERBAND - INSTALAGAO DO CINTO
CARDIOFREQUENCIMETRO - ZAKLADANIE PASA DO POMIARU CZESTOTLIWOSCI TETNA - A SZIVRITMUSMERG OV ELHELYEZESE - INSTALAREA CENTURII
CARDIO-FRECVENTMETRU - UMIESTNENIE PASU MERACA TEPOVEJ FREKVENCIE - INSTALACE PASU MERICE TEPOVE FREKVENCE - INSTALLATION AV BAL-
TET MED HJARTFREKVENSMATARE - NOCTABSIHE HA KOTIAHA 3A U3MEPBAHE HA NMYJICA - POSTAVLJANJE POJASA - namestitev prsnega pasu za merjenje
srénega utripa - TONOOETHEIH THE ZONHZ NAAMOIPA®OY - KARDIYOFREKANSMETRE KEMERININ YERLESTIRILMESI - HA}JEBAHVIE NOACA-NYNbCOMETPA

LAP DAI KIEM TRA NHIP TIM - INSTALASI SABUK PENGUKUR DETAK JANTUNG fuﬂjsﬂﬂﬂaﬂ*“ fu?éﬁi EIJE/\)L M) :L\$ AIRIENRE - msina

0

s @, ~ ® ®

0 0 00 ° ° "\@q
= 2SS ° =~
S0 IS \/ﬁ Il T ]_

CHANGING THE BATTERY

CHANGEMENT DE LA PILE - SUSTITUCION DE LA PILA - AUSWECHSELN DER BATTERIE - SOSTITUZIONE DELLA PILA - BATTERIJ VERVANGEN - SUBSTI-
TUIGAO DA PILHA - WYMIANA BATERII - AZ ELEM CSEREJE - SCHIMBAREA BATERIEI - VYMENA BATERIE - VYMENA BATERIE - BATTERIBYTE - CMAHA HA
BATEPUATA - MIJENJANJE BATERIJA - Zamenjava baterije - ANTIKATAZTAZH MIMATAPIAZ - PIL DEGISTIRME 3AMEHA BATAPEMU - Thay pin - PENGGANTIAN
BATERAI - B89 - /v 71 — 03 - BHFH - maulduuuuainas - BHEIZ] SMst7] - Gmmmi‘m - uss ddl - augss sl

©
13

D open
',®\"CR2032

12



PROGRAMMES

PROGRAMMES - PROGRAMAS - PROGRAMME - PROGRAMMI - PROGRAMMA'’S - PROGRAMAS - PROGRAMY - PROGRAMOK - PROGRAMME - PROGRAMY -
PROGRAMY - PROGRAM - [IPOrPAMM - PROGRAMI - PROGRAMI - TPOTPAMMATA - PROGRAMLAR - IPOrPAMMb! - CAC CHPONG TRINH - ANEKA PRO-
GRAM - it§ll - 7OJ F 4 - 83 - Tdsunsu - T2 I G0 - polpl - aoliyy 1®

—_ [ ]
PR VITESSE - VELOCIDAD - GESCHWINDIGKEIT - VELOCITA - SNELHEID - INCLINAISON - INCLINACION - NEIGUNG - INCLINAZIONE
VELOCIDADE - PREDKOSC - SEBESSEG - VITEZA - RYCHLOST - RYCHLOST - - HELLING - INCLINAGAOQ - NACHYLENIE - DOLESSZOG -
HASTIGHET - CKOPOCT - BRZINA - HITROST - TAXYTHTA - HIZ - CKOPOCTb INCLINARE - NAKLON - NAKLON - LUTNING - HAKJIOH - NAGIB
-TOC DO - KECEPATAN - [ - ¥ - # - 11137 - S - S|jui - de - VZPON - KAIZH - EGIM - HAKIOH - DO DOC - TINGKAT

. AN
Speed (km/h) e Incline (%) KI::JMJI?&GA& AR - 1881 - FER) - enmanm - HALE - siuing

qv‘ H EA LTH {EALTH 1 {EALTH 4

14

12

SANTE - SALUD - GESUNDHEIT - SALUTE - GEZONDHEID
- SAUDE - ZDROWIE - EGESZSEG - SANATATE - ZDRAVIE -
ZDRAVI - HALSA - 3[IPABE - ZDRAVLJE - ZDRAVJE - YTEIA 8
- SAGLIK - 3[J0POBbE - S('C KHOE - KESEHATAN - 2 - .

FRFE - R - dunm - 297 - IMgR - A - ik T N— 6 F‘-x:,_ ‘-x:,_
. Y m— . —

0 5 10 15 20 25 0 5 10 15 20 25 30 35 40 45
HEALTH 2 EALTHS
16
14 14
12 12
10 10
8 8

’ 0 5 10 15 20 25 30 ’ 0 5 10 15 20 25 30 35 40 a5
HEALTH 3 HEALTH 6
16
14 14
12 12
10 10
8 n A\-, fr— s
6 \J 6
4 4
2 V ~ 2
0 0 ]
0 5 10 15 20 25 30 0 5 10 15 20 25 30 35 40 45
CA LO RI E CALORIE 1 CALORIE 4
16
14 14
CALORIE - CALORIA - KALORIE - CALORIA - CALORIE - CA- 12 12
LORIA - KALORIE - KALORIA - CALORIE - KALORIE - KALORIE 10 10
- KALORI - KANOPUA - KALORIJE - KALORIJE - EPMIAA

- KALORI - KAIIOPUW - CALO - KALORI - £382 - 70" — - % 8

e Ing e &-—-/h
6 6
1 4

CALORIE 2 CALORIE 5

0 5 10 15 20 25 30 0 5 10 15 20 25 30 35
16 16
14 14
12 12
10 10
8 8 4
[ 6
4 44
2 2
4
0 0
0 5 10 15 20 25 30 0 5 10 15 20 25 30 35 40 45 50




% ENDURANCE

ENDURANCE - RESISTENCIA - AUSDAUER - RESISTENZA

- UITHOUDINGSVERMOGEN - RESISTENCIA - WYTRZYMALOSC
- ALLOKEPESSEG - ANDURANTA - VYDRZ
- U3OPLKNUBOCT - [ZDRZLJIVOST - VZDRZLJIVOST - ANTOXH -

%AYANIKLILIK - BIHOCNIMBOCT - PO BEN - DAYA TAHAN - fii ) -

XA - WA - Arunsua - X7 - SEEHAM - Jaadl - Gali

Speed (km/h)

VITESSE - VELOCIDAD - GESCHWINDIGKEIT - VELOCITA
- SNELHEID - VELOCIDADE - PREDKOSC - SEBESSEG - VITEZA
- RYCHLOST - RYCHLOST - HASTIGHET - CKOPOCT - BRZINA
- HITROST - TAXYTHTA - HIZ - CKOPOCTb - TOC DO - KECEPA-

TAN - BE - & - BE - a1m152 - S - SJjout - 4o pud = o

——Incline (%)

INCLINAISON - INCLINACION - NEIGUNG - INCLINAZIONE - HEL-
LING - INCLINAGAO - NACHYLENIE - DOLESSZOG - INCLINARE

- NAKLON - NAKLON - LUTNING - HAKIIOH - NAGIB - VZPON

- KNIZH - EGIM - HAKIOH - BQ DOC - TINGKAT KEMIRINGAN - i
HIE - @Y - BN - mwa1e - ZALE - IGIUB[ - diva dudl - sl

- VYDRZ - UTHALLIGHET

NDURANCE 1

V4 AN
NDURANCE 2

— X N
- NNRA

0 5 10 15 20 25 30 35

NDURANCE 3

0 5 10 15 20 25 30 35

ENDURANCE 7

5;::f¥ﬁd¥f¥ﬁﬁ*f¥::

|

[ 5 10 15 20 25 30 35 40 45 50

ENDURANCE 8

0 R O I e A

0 5 10 15 20 25 30 35 40 45 50
16
14
19 N n

\_,-f“ﬁ’_
=

0 5 10 15 20 25 30 35 40 45 50

55 60

SEETATATA AT

_—NAnAAAA—

0 5 10 15 20 25 30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70

v _\_\
ENDURANCE 6

5 10 15 20 25 30 35 40

ENDURANCE 11

NIy

Uy
B

0 5 10 15 20 25 30 35 40 45 S50 55 60 65 70

14

ENDURANCE 12

0 5 10 15 20 25 30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80




PRESENTATION

The practice of walking or running on a treadmill provides a full cardio and muscle workout, for beginners to advanced users. The benefits of this practice are as follows:

+ Improve your breathing and cardiovascular + Keep in shape + Rehabilitate with suitable exercises + Lose weight when combined with a suitable diet
system

TECHNICAL CHARACTERISTICS

This treadmill has been designed for walking and running 1 to 16km/h. It features a motorised incline system that goes from 0 to 10% enabling you to intensify the effort and burn more calories. The running
surface is 45cm x 130cm. Your treadmill has 6 display functions: time, distance, speed, incline, calories and heart rate, directly on the console. To assist you in your practice, 24 programs are pre-recorded in
the console and classified by category: 6 «Health Wellness» programs, 6 «Burn calories» programs, 12 «Endurance» programs. Also, you have the option to access athe Domyos E Connected application,
available on tablets and smartphones connected by Bluetooth to your treadmill.

The USB port lets you keep your tablet or smartphone charged and the audio jack lets you play music on the 2x3W speakers. The electricity consumption of the treadmill is 820w for a user weighing 75 kg at
16 km/h. Level of acoustic pressure measured 1 m from the surface of the machine and at a height of 1.6 m above the ground: 70 dBa (at max speed 16 km/h, without runners). Noise emission under load is
higher than without load.This treadmill is designed to be used up to 5h a week.

START-UP

1. Plug in the power cable. 3. Position yourself on the treadmill, with your feet on the foot 5. Insert safety key into designated slot on the console.
2. Switch the circuit breaker, located near the power cable, to the ~ "ailS: 6. Your screen lights up and displays GO

«l» position. 4. Attach the safety key clip to your clothing. 7. Your treadmill is ready for use!

USING THE CONSOLE

Adjustment of the incline in incre-

ments of 0.5% Practice time

Adjustment of speed in increments of
0.1km/h and in increments of 0.5km/h
with a long press

indicates that a DOMYOS application
is connected to the console

START/ PAUSEpglljtstgr;lé?J rStsaer; saigg Speed display from 1 to 16km/h

STOP button to stop the session Display of the incline from 0 to 10%

indicates that a tablet or smartphone
is connected to the console

Quick access to 6 predefined incline
levels

Selection of «Health Wellness»
programs 1 to 6

Quick access to 6 predefined speed
levels

Selection of «Burn calories» programs

1t06 Calories burned

Selection of «Endurance» programs
11012

Froaoe @l & oo

heartbeat
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Distance travelled

CHANGE UNITS MI/IKM

To access the configuration screen, keep pressing the button (Il button while inserting the safety key.

+ Screen 1 :Modification of the speed indicator in Km/h or Mi/h to screen 2. + Screen 3 :The treadmill's total number of hours. You can return to
Select the desired unit using the [+] =] buttons: km/h or mith + Screen 2 :The total number of kilometres or miles run by the the «GO”" home screen at any time by pressing (Il

Confirm your selection by pressingthe © ML button, youwillgo  teadmill. Press the = DI button to go to screen 3.

ACTIVATE/DEACTIVATE THE BEEP ON THE CONSOLE:

When you press a button on the console, a beep notifies you that your action has been taken into account.You can deactivate this beep:

To access the «GO” home screen on the console, press several times the button (P several times.Press the (+]button to activate the beep / Press the [=J button to deactivate the beep
To exit, wait for 5 seconds until display return to GO.

PULSE SENSORS

You can take your pulse at the beginning and end of your exercise session by placing each of your palms on the pulse sensors. Your heart rate appears on the screen and will adjust after a few seconds. This
measurement is an indication and is in no case a medical certainty.

OPERATION OF THE HEART RATE MONITOR BELT

This treadmill comes with an uncoded heart rate monitor belt to measure your cardiac rhythm. It is compatible with any analogue belt. For more information on how to install it, see page 7.0nce the belt is in
place, the device detects your heart rate automatically and the

QUICK START

Quick start mode lets you practise without following a specific program, by managing the speed, incline and duration yourself. Select quick start mode: Press © DIl and your session automatically begins at
1km/h and 0% incline.

PROGRAMMES

This treadmill offers 24 pre-recorded programs that vary the speed and incline :

. Qy‘ 6 Health Wellness programs: Keep moving, gain muscle . 6 Burn calories programs: Workout with the aim of losing . |L 12 Endurance programs: Work on your aerobic capacity,
tone, improve breathing capacity. body Tat during or after exercise. improve overall endurance.

The programs are divided into several segments. Each segment corresponds to a time, speed and incline setting. Please note: two successive segments can have the same settings. At any time during the
program, you can modify the speed or incline to suit your level.

PROGRAM SELECTION:

You can only select a program when your treadmill is stationary, on the «GO” home screen. Select your goal by pressing the corresponding button Q" - ﬂ - |L

The displays show the number of the program, the maximum speed and the maximum incline of the program. Repeatedly press the same button to scroll through the program numbers and find the one you
want.

The SPEED CONTROLS let you adjust the maximum speed of the selected program and the INCLINE CONTROLS let you adjust the maximum incline of the selected program. This new data will be applied
proportionally to the whole program. Press © Ml to start the program. To exit the Programs menu and return to the «GO” home screen, press

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR USE

If you are a beginner, start by training for several days at a low speed, without overexerting yourself, and taking rest periods if necessary. Gradually increase the number or duration of sessions. During your
workout, be sure to ventilate the room in which the treadmill is located.

Keep fit/Warm-up: Gradual effort starting from 10 minutes : To maintain or rehabilitate, work out every day for at least 10 minutes. This type of exercise helps work the muscles and joints gently and can be
used as a warm-up before more strenuous physical activity.
To increase muscle tone in the legs, choose a greater incline and increase the duration of the exercise.

Aerobic exercise for weight loss: Moderate effort for 35 to 60 minutes : This type of training is an effective way of burning calories. There is no point in pushing yourself unduly; for the best results the most
important thing is frequency of exercise (at least 3 times a week) and the duration of the session (35 to 60 minutes). Exercise at average intensity (moderate effort so you are not out of breath). In order to lose
weight, as well as taking regular physical exercise, it's essential to follow a balanced diet.
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Improve your stamina: Sustained effort for 20 to 40 minutes : This type of exercise helps strengthen the heart muscle and improves your respiratory health. Exercise at least 3 times a week at a steady
pace (rapid breathing). As your training progresses, you will be able to maintain this effort for longer, and at an improved pace. Training at a faster pace (anaerobic and in the red zone) is reserved for athletes
and requires special preparation.

Cool down : After each training session, walk slowly for a few minutes to bring your body gradually to rest. This cool down phase helps your cardiovascular and respiratory systems, blood circulation and
muscles return to normal. It also helps to eliminate side effects such as the accumulation of lactic acid which is one of the major causes of muscle pain (cramps and stiffness).

Stretching: You are advised to perform stretching movements after each session in order to relax your muscles and to recover more effectively.

PRESENTATION

La pratique de la marche ou de la course a pied sur tapis de course permet un entrainement complet cardiaque et musculaire, du débutant au sportif confirmé. Les bénéfices de cette pratique sont les suivants

+ Améliorer sa respiration et son systeme cardio  + Entretenir sa forme + Se rééduquer avec des exercices adaptés + Perdre du poids grace & une association avec un
vasculaire régime alimentaire adapté

CARACTERISTIQUES TECHNIQUES

Ce tapis de course a été congu pour la marche et la course a pieds de 1 & 16km/h. Il est doté d'un systeme d'inclinaison motorisé allant de 0 & 10% permettant d'intensifier I'effort et briler davantage de calo-
ries. La surface de course est de 45cm x 130cm. Votre tapis de course dispose de 6 fonctions d'affichage : temps, distance, vitesse, inclinaison, calories, fréquence cardiaque directement sur la console. Pour
vous accompagner dans votre pratique, 24 programmes sont pré enregistrés dans la console et répartis par catégories : 6 programmes «Santé Bien étrex, 6 programmes «Perte de calories», 12 programme
«Endurance». De plus, vous avez la possibilité d’accéder a I'application Domyos E Connected, disponible sur tablette et smartphone connecté en bluetooth a votre tapis.

La prise USB permet de maintenir en charge votre tablette ou smartphone et la prise audio permet de diffuser de la musique sur les enceintes 2x3W. La consommation électrique du tapis de course est de
820w pour un utilisateur de 75 kg a 16 km/h. Le niveau de pression acoustique mesuré a 1m de la surface de la machine et a une hauteur de 1,60 m au-dessus de sol est de 70 dBa (a vitesse maximum 16
km/h, sans coureur). Le niveau sonore émis dans des conditions de fonctionnement a vide est moins élevé que celui émis lors de fonctionnement avec charge.Ce tapis de course est prévu pour une utilisation
jusqu’a 5h par semaine.

MISE EN MARCHE

1. Branchez le cordon d’alimentation. 3. Positionnez-vous sur les repose-pieds du tapis de course. sur la console

2. Basculez l'interrupteur situé pres du cordon d’alimentation 4. Attachez la pince de la clé de sécurité a votre vétement. 6. Votre écran s'allume et affiche GO
sur «b. 5. Insérez la clé de sécurité dans I'emplacement prévu & cet effet 7. Votre tapis est prét a étre utilisé !

FONCTIONNEMENT DE LA CONSOLE

Réglage de linclinaison par incré-
ments de 0,5%

)

Temps de pratique

Réglage de la vitesse par incréments
de 0,1km/h et par incréments de
0,5km/h avec un appui long

indique qu'une application DOMYOS
est connectée a la console

Bouton START / PAUSE pour démar- . . R
rer et mettre en pause votre séance Affichage de la vitesse de 1 a 16km/h

Bouton STOP pour arréter la séance Affichage de l'inclinaison de 0 & 10%

Accés rapide a 6 niveaux d'inclinaison
pré définis

indique qu’une tablette ou un smart-
phone est connecté & la console

Sélection des programmes «Santé Accés rapide a 6 niveaux de vitesse

Foee @ & 09

Bien étren de 126 pré définis
Sélection des programmes «Perte de N .
calories» de 1 46 Calories dépensées
Sélection des programmes «Endu- , pulsations

rance» de 1a 12

Distance parcourue

QOOQPO0O0d O

CHANGEMENT DES UNITES MI/KM

Vous pouvez acceder aux écrans de paramétres en restant appuyé sur le bouton (Il tout en insérant la clé de sécurité.

+ Ecran 1 :Modification de I'indicateur de vitesse en Km/h ou Milh  « Ecran 2 :Le nombre total de kilométres ou de miles accomplis par * Ecran 3 :Le nombre total d’heures de fonctionnement du tapis de
Sélectionner 'unité désirée en utilisant les touches (4] [=J: km/h le tapis de course. En appuyant sur le bouton Dl vousireza  course. Vous pouvez a tout moment revenir sur 'écran d'accueil

et mi/h Valider votre sélection en appuyant sur le boufon © Pl ,  I'écran 3. «GO» en appuyant sur (P

vous arrivez sur I'écran 2.

ACTIVER / DESACTIVER LE BIP SONORE DE LA CONSOLE :

Lorsque vous appuyez sur un bouton de la console, un bip sonore est émis afin de vous notifier que votre action a été correctement prise en compte.Vous pouvez désactiver ce bip sonore:

Rendez-vous sur 'écran d'accueil «GO» de la console en appuyant plusieurs fois sur le bouton (Il Appuyez sur le bouton [+ )pour activer le bip sonore / Appuyez sur le bouton = pour désactivier le bip
sonore

Pour sortir attendre 5 secondes que I'afficheur revienne sur GO.
CAPTEURS DE PULSATIONS

Vous pouvez prendre vos pulsations cardiaques en début et en fin d'exercice en posant chacune de vos paumes sur les capteurs de pulsations. Votre fréquence cardiaque apparaitra a 'écran et s'ajustera
aprés quelques secondes. Cette mesure est une indication et en aucun cas une caution médicale.

FONCTIONNEMENT DE LA CEINTURE CARDIO FREQUENCEMETRE

Ce tapis de course est fourni avec une ceinture cardio fréquencemétre non codée pour mesurer votre rythme cardiaque. Il est compatible avec tout autre ceinture analogique. Pour plus d'information sur sa
mise en place, voir page 7.Une fois la ceinture en place, I'appareil détecte vos pulsations cardiaques automatiquement et l'indicateur

DEMARRAGE RAPIDE

Le mode démarrage rapide vous permet de pratiquer sans suivre un programme spécifique en gérant vous méme la vitesse, l'inclinaison et la durée. Sélection du mode démarrage rapide: Appuyez sur
Dl et votre séance débute automatiquement & tkm/h et 0% d'inclinaison.

PROGRAMMES

Ce tapis de course propose 24 programmes pré enregistrés faisant varier vitesse et inclinaison :

. QP programmes Santé Bien étre «Be healthy» : Se maintenir ~ + 6 programmes Perte de calories «Calory burny : Travail . |L 12 programmes Endurance «Endurance» : Travailler sa
en mouvement, gagner en tonicité, améliorer ses capacités visant la perte de masse grasse durant ou apres l'effort. capacité aérobie, améliorer son endurance fondamentalre.
respiratoires.

Les programmes sont divisés en plusieurs segments. A chaque segment correspond un réglage de durée, de vitesse et d'inclinaison. Attention: deux segments successifs peuvent avoir les mémes réglages. A
tout moment en cours de programme, vous avez la possibilité de modifier la vitesse ou linclinaison afin de I'ajuster par rapport a votre niveau.

SELECTION DES PROGRAMMES:

Vous avez la possibilité de sélectionner un programme uniquement lorsque votre tapis est a I'arrét, sur 'écran d’accueil «GO». Sélectionnez votre objectif en appuyant sur le bouton correspondant Qy‘ - g
= loboe
Les afficheurs indiquent le numéro du programme, la vitesse maximale et I'inclinaison maximale prévue dans ce programme. Appuyez de facon répétée sur le méme bouton pour faire défiler les numéros des
programmes et rechercher celui qui vous intéresse.
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La COMMANDES DE VITESSE permet d'ajuster la vitesse maximale du programme sélectionné et la COMMANDES D’INCLINAISON permet d'ajuster l'inclinaison maximale du programme sélectionné. Ces
nouvelles données seront appliquées proportionnellement a I'intégralité du programme. Appuyer sur = ML pour démarrer le programme. Pour sortir du menu Programmes et revenir a I'écran d’accueil «GO»,
appuyez sur

CONSEILS D’UTILISATION

Si vous débutez, commencez par vous entrainer pendant plusieurs jours avec une vitesse faible, sans forcer, et en prenant si nécessaire des temps de repos. Augmentez progressivement le nombre ou la
durée des séances. Lors de votre entrainement, pensez a bien aérer la piéce dans laquelle se trouve le tapis.

Entretien / Echauffement: Effort progressif a partir de 10 minutes : Pour un travail d’entretien ou de rééducation, entrainez-vous tous les jours pendant au moins 10 minutes. Ce type d’exercice permet de
faire travailler les muscles et les articulations en douceur et peut étre utilisé comme échauffement avant une activité physique plus intense. Pour augmenter la tonicité des jambes, choisissez une inclinaison
plus importante et augmentez la durée de I'exercice.

Entrainement aérobie pour la perte de poids : Effort modéré pendant 35 a 60 minutes : Ce type d'entrainement permet de briler des calories de maniére efficace. Inutile de forcer au-dela de ses limites,
c'est la fréquence (au moins 3 fois par semaine) et la durée des séances (de 35 a 60 minutes) qui permettront d’obtenir les meilleurs résultats. Exercez-vous a vitesse moyenne (effort modéré sans essouffle-
ment). Pour perdre du poids, en plus de pratiquer une activité physique réguliére, il est indispensable de suivre un régime alimentaire équilibré.

Améliorer votre endurance: Effort soutenu pendant 20 a 40 minutes : Ce type d’entrainement permet de renforcer le muscle cardiaque et d'améliorer le travail respiratoire. Exercez-vous au moins 3 fois
par semaine a un rythme soutenu (respiration rapide). Au fur et & mesure de vos entrainements, vous pourrez tenir cet effort plus longtemps et sur un meilleur rythme. L'entrainement sur un rythme plus rapide
(travail anaérobie et travail en zone rouge) est réservé aux athletes et nécessite une préparation adaptée.

Retour au calme : Aprés chaque entrainement, marchez quelques minutes a vitesse faible pour ramener progressivement I'organisme au repos. Cette phase de retour au calme assure le retour a la normale
des systeémes cardio-vasculaire et respiratoire, du flux sanguin et des muscles. Cela permet d'éliminer les contre-effets comme les acides lactiques dont I'accumulation est une des causes majeures des
douleurs musculaires (crampes et courbatures).

Etirements: Nous conseillons de vous étirer apres chaque séance afin de détendre vos muscles et de favoriser votre récupération.

PRESENTACION

La préactica de caminar o correr sobre una cinta es un completo ejercicio cardiovascular y muscular para todo tipo de usuarios, desde principiantes hasta avanzados. Los beneficios de esta préctica son los
siguientes:

+ Mejora de la respiracion y el sistema cardiovas- + Manténgase en forma + Rehabilitacion mediante ejercicios adecuados  + Pérdida de peso cuando se combina con una
cular dieta adecuada
CARACTERISTICAS TECNICAS

Esta cinta ha sido disefiada para caminar y correr 1 a 16km/h. Cuenta con un sistema de inclinacion motorizado que va desde 0 a 10% lo que permite intensificar el esfuerzo y quemar mas calorias. La super-
ficie de la cinta tiene 45 cm x 130 cm. La cinta cuenta con 6 funciones de visualizacion: tiempo, distancia, velocidad, inclinacion, calorias y ritmo cardiaco, directamente en la consola. Para acompafarte en tu
practica, hay 24 programas prerregistrados en la consola y clasificados por categorias: 6 programas de «Salud y bienestar» 6 programas de «Pérdida de calorias» y 12 programas de «Resistencia». Ademas,
tienes la opcion de acceder a la aplicacion Domyos E Connected, disponible en tabletas y teléfonos inteligentes conectados por Bluetooth a tu cinta de correr.

El puerto USB permite mantener cargada la tableta o el smartphone y el conector de audio permite reproducir musica en los altavoces de 2x3 W. El consumo de electricidad de la cinta de correr es 820w
para un usuario que pese 75 kg a 16 km/h. Nivel de presion actstica medido a 1 m de la superficie de la maquina y a una altura de 1,60 m por encima del suelo 70 dBa (a velocidad maxima de 16 km/h, sin
corredores). El nivel de ruido es superior con carga.Esta cinta de correr esté disefiada para usarse hasta 5h a la semana.

PUESTA EN MARCHA

1. Conecte el cable de alimentacion. 4. Enganche la pinza de la llave de seguridad a su ropa. 6. La pantalla se ilumina y muestra GO
2. Lleve el interruptor situado junto al cable de alimentacionala  EN9anche la pinza de la llave de seguridad a su ropa. 7. Lacinta ya esta lista para utilizar.
posicion «I». 5. Inserte la llave de seguridad en el lugar previsto para ello en

3. Coldquese sobre el reposapiés de la cinta de correr. la consola.

FUNCIONAMIENTO DE LA CONSOLA

Ajuste de la inclinacién en incremen-

tos de 0,5% Tiempo de practica

Ajuste de la velocidad en incrementos
de 0,1 km/h y en incrementos de 0,5 B
km/h con una pulsacion larga

indica que una aplicacion DOMYOS
se ha conectado a la consola

Visualizacion de la velocidad de 1 a
16 km/h

Boton START/PAUSE para iniciar y M
pausar la sesion ~smsmse

Inclinacion de 0 a 10%

Botén STOP para detener la sesion

indica que hay una tableta o un teléfo-
no inteligente conectado a la consola

Acceso rapido a 6 niveles de inclina-
cion predefinidos

Seleccion de los programas «Salud y
bienestar», 1a 6

Acceso rapido a 6 niveles de veloci-
dad predefinidos

Seleccion de los programas «Pérdida

de calorias», 1a6 Calorias quemadas

Seleccion de los programas «Resis-

tencia», 1212 frecuencia cardiaca

LE
%)
*
&
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Distancia recorrida

CAMBIO DE UNIDADES MI/KM

Para acceder a la pantalla de configuracion, mantén pulsado el boton [l mientras inserta la tecla de seguridad.

+ Pantalla 1 :Modificacion del indicador de velocidad en Km/h o ala pantalla 2. « Pantalla 3 :El numero total de horas de la cinta de correr. Puedes
Mith Selecciona la unidad deseada con los botones [+] (=] : kmh Pantalla 2 El nimero total de kilémetros o millas recorridos en la VOIVer @ la pantalla de inicio «GO» en cualquier momento presio-
y mith Al confirmar la seleccion pulsando el botén © PIL se pasa  inta de correr. Pulse el botén Ml para ir ala pantalla 3. ndo &

ACTIVAR / DESACTIVAR EL PITIDO EN LA CONSOLA:

Cuando presiona un botdn en la consola, un pitido le notifica que su accién se ha tenido en cuenta.Puede desactivar este pitido:

Para acceder a la pantalla de inicio «GO» en la consola, pulsa varias veces el boton (Il .Pulse el boton (+]para activar el pitido / Pulse el boton = para desactivar el pitido
Para salir, espera 5 segundos hasta que la pantalla vuelva a GO.

SENSORES DE PULSO

Puedes tomarte el pulso al comienzo y al final de la sesion de ejercicio colocando las dos manos en los sensores de pulso. Tu frecuencia cardiaca se muestra en la pantalla y se ajustara al cabo de unos
segundos. Esta medida es una indicacién y no es en ninglin caso una certeza médica.

FUNCIONAMIENTO DEL CINTURON DE MONITORIZACION DE LA FRECUENCIA CARDIACA

Esta cinta de correr viene con un cinturén de monitor de frecuencia cardiaca sin codificar para medir tu ritmo cardiaco. Es compatible con cualquier cinturon analégico. Para obtener mas informacion sobre
como instalarlo, consulta la pagina 7.Cuando el cinturdn esta colocado, el dispositivo detecta el ritmo cardiaco de forma automatica y el indicador

INICIO RAPIDO

El modo Inicio rapido te permite practicar sin seguir un programa especifico y tu gestionas la velocidad, inclinacién y duracién del entrenamiento. Selecciona el modo Inicio rapido: Pulsa = P y la sesion se
inicia automaticamente con 1 kmhy 0% de inclinacion.
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PROGRAMAS

Esta cinta de correr ofrece 24 programas pregrabados que varian la velocidad y la inclinacion :

. Qy‘ 6 programas de salud y bienestar: Mantente en movimiento, * 6 programas de quema de calorias: Entrenamiento con el . |L 12 programas de resistencia: Trabaja tu capacidad aerobica,
gana tono muscular, mejora la capacidad respiratoria. objetivo de perder grasa corporal durante el ejercicio o después mejora la resistencia general.

del ejercicio.
Los programas se dividen en varios segmentos: Cada segmento corresponde a un ajuste de tiempo, velocidad e inclinacion. Ten en cuenta: dos segmentos sucesivos pueden tener los mismos ajustes. La
velocidad o inclinacion se puede modificar en cualquier momento durante el programa para adaptarse a tu nivel.

SELECCION DEL PROGRAMA:

Solo puedes seleccionar un programa cuando la cinta de correr esté parada, en la pantalla de inicio «GO». Selecciona tu objetivo pulsando el boton correspondlente - .

Las pantallas muestran el nimero de programa, la velocidad méaxima y la inclinacion maxima prevista en este programa. Pulsa repetidamente el mismo botén para desplazarte a traves de los numeros de
programa hasta encontrar el que deseas.

Los CONTROLES DE VELOCIDAD permiten ajustar la velocidad méaxima del programa seleccionado y los CONTROLES DE INCLINACION permiten ajustar la inclinacion maxima del programa seleccionado.
Estos nuevos datos se aplicaran proporcionalmente a todo el programa. Pulsa © ML para iniciar el programa. Para salir del men( Programas y volver a la pantalla principal «GO», pulsab
RECOMENDACIONES DE USO

Si eres un principiante, comienza entrenando durante varios dias a velocidad baja, sin esforzarte en exceso, y con periodos de descanso si es necesario. Aumenta poco a poco el nimero o la duracién de las
sesiones. Durante el entrenamiento, asegurate de ventilar la habitacion en la que se encuentra la cinta de correr.

Mantenimiento/calentamiento: Esfuerzo progresivo a partir de 10 minutos : Para el mantenimiento o la rehabilitacién, haz ejercicio todos los dias durante al menos 10 minutos. Este tipo de ejercicio
te ayuda a mejorar el tono muscular y las articulaciones y se puede utilizar para calentar antes de una actividad fisica mas vigorosa. Para aumentar el tono muscular de las piernas, selecciona una mayor
inclinacién y aumenta la duracién del ejercicio.

Ejercicio aerébico para la pérdida de peso: Esfuerzo moderado durante 35 a 60 minutos : Este tipo de entrenamiento permite quemar calorias de forma eficaz. Es inttil que se esfuerce por encima de
sus limites; la frecuencia (como minimo 3 veces a la semana) y la duracion de las sesiones (entre 35 y 60 minutos) son los factores que permitiran obtener los mejores resultados. Haga ejercicio a una veloci-
dad media (esfuerzo moderado sin jadear). Para perder peso, ademéas de practicar una actividad fisica regular, es indispensable seguir una dieta alimentaria equilibrada.

Mejorar la resistencia: Esfuerzo intenso entre 20 y 40 minutos : Este tipo de entrenamiento permite reforzar el musculo cardiaco y mejorar el trabajo respiratorio. Haga ejercicio al menos 3 veces a la se-
mana a un ritmo sostenido (respiracion rapida). A medida que se va entrenando, el esfuerzo intenso se puede mantener cada vez mas tiempo y a mejor ritmo. El entrenamiento a un ritmo mas forzado (trabajo
anaerobico y trabajo en zona roja) queda reservado a los atletas porque requiere una preparacion adaptada.

Vuelta a la calma : Después de cada entrenamiento, camine durante unos minutos a baja velocidad para llevar el organismo progresivamente al estado de reposo. Esta fase de vuelta a la calma garantiza el
regreso al estado normal de los sistemas cardiovascular y respiratorio, el flujo sanguineo y los misculos. Esto permite eliminar los efectos negativos, como los &cidos lacticos, cuya acumulacion es una de las
principales causas de los dolores musculares (calambres y agujetas).

Estiramiento: Después de cada sesion se recomienda realizar movimientos de estiramiento sesion con el fin de relajar los musculos y conseguir una recuperacion mas efectiva.
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AFTER-SALES SERVICE

SERVICE APRES-VENTE - SERVICIO POSVENTA - KUNDENDIENST - SERVIZIO ASSISTENZIA POST-VENDITA - AFTERSALESAFDELING - ASSISTENCIA POS-
VENDA - SERWIS PO SPRZEDAZY - UGYFELSZOLGALAT - SERVICIU POST-VANZARE - POPREDAJNY SERVIS - POPRODEJNI SERVIS - EFTERMARKNAD -
CNEQNPOJAXBEH CEPBU3 - SERVIS NAKONPRODAJE - POPRODAJNA SLUZBA - EEYNHPETHZH NEAATQN - SATIS SONRASI SERVISi - CEPBUCHASA CNYXBA

-DICH VU SAU BAN HANG - LAYANAN PURNA JUAL - £EIRS - 77 8—#—E R - BERE - udnsvdon1sans - FZE) HHIA - ig)s il uy oloas - gull daxs asy

UK
Do you need assistance?

Find us at www.supportdecathlon.
com, or if you don't have an internet
connection, call our Customer Loyalty
Team at 0207 064 3000.

NEDERLAND

Hulp nodig?

U vindt de dienst na verkoop terug op
de website www.supportdecathlon.
com (kosten internetverbinding) of
contacteer de klantendienst op 088 33
22 888 (lokaal tarief).

FRANCE

Besoin d'assistance ?

Retrouvez-nous sur le site internet
www.supportdecathlon.com (codt d'une
connexion internet) ou contactez le
centre de relation clientéle, muni d'un
justificatif d’achat, au 0800 71 00 71
(appel gratuit depuis un poste fixe en
France métropolitaine).

PORTUGAL

Necessita de assiténcia?

Encontre-nos no site www.
supportdecathlon.com

ou nos contacte através do nosso Centro
de apoio técnico tendo em maos uma
prova de compra (cartdo Decathlon ou
factura de caixa) pelo nimero 800 919
970* Servigo pds venda gratuito para

os produtos Domyos, ver condigdes de
garantia. “Chamada gratuita.

ESPANA

¢ Necesita asistencia?

Nos puede encontrar en el sitio web
www.supportdecathlon.com (coste de
conexion a internet) o contacte con su
tienda habitual y/o el centro de atencion
al cliente, con el ticket de compra, a
914843981 para ayudarle a abrir un
dosier spv (servicio de post venta,
llamada gratuita desde un telefono fijo
desde Espania).

DEUTSCHLAND

Sie finden uns auf der Internetseite:
www.supportdecathlon.com oder Sie
rufen

unser Customer - Relationship -
Center an unter: 0049-7153-5759900
Halten Sie bitte Ihre Rechnung bereit.

ITALIA

Hai bisogno di assistenza?

Ci puoi contattare dal sito www.
supportdecathlon.com per aprire un
dossier

di assistenza post vendita. Se non hai
una connessione ad internet, contatta il
Centro Relazione Clienti, munito dello
scontrino al numero 0395979702

(al costo di una telefonata urbana) per
farti aiutare ad aprire una segnalazione.

BELGIE

Hulp nodig?

U vindt de dienst na verkoop terug op
de website www.supportdecathlon.com
(kosten internetverbinding) of contacteer
de klantendienst op 02 208 26 60 (lokaal
tarief).

BELGIQUE
Besoin d'assistance?

Retrouvez le service aprés vente sur
le site internet www.supportdecathlon.
com (colt d’une connexion internet) ou
contactez le centre de relation clientéle
au 02 208 26 60 (tarif local).
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EN - OTHER COUNTRIES
Need help?
Find us on our website

www.supportdecathlon.com  (cost of
an internet connection) or go to the
front desk of one of the stores where
you bought the product, with proof of
purchase.

NL - ANDERE LANDEN

Hulp nodig?

Raadpleeg de  website  www.
supportdecathlon.com (kosten
internetverbinding) of contacteer het
onthaal van de winkel waar u het
product heeft gekocht.

SK - OSTATNE KRAJINY
Potrebujete asistenciu?

Néjdite si nds na internetovych
strankach www.supportdecathlon.
com (cena internetového pripojenia),
alebo sa obratte na oddelenie styku
so zékaznikom v obchode, kde ste
sv6j vyrobok zakupili a popritom
nezabudnite predloZit doklad o kipe.

SL - DRUGE DRZAVE

DRUGE DRZAVE

Potrebujete pomoc?

Obiscite naso spletno stran  www.
supportdecathlon.com ali trgovino, v

kateri ste izdelek kupili, pri ¢emer je
potrebno dokazilo o nakupu.

ID - NEGARA LAIN
Perlu bantuan?

Kunjungilah situs internet kami www.
supportdecathlon.com (biaya koneksi
internet) atau datanglah ke toko merek
di mana Anda membeli produk Anda,
dengan membawa bukti pembelian.
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FR - AUTRES PAYS
Besoin d'assistance?

Retrouvez-nous sur le site internet
www.supportdecathlon.com (colt d'une
connexion internet) ou présentez-vous a
l'accueil d'un magasin de I'enseigne ol
vous avez acheté votre produit, muni d'un
justificatif d’achat.

PT - OUTROS PAISES
Precisa de assisténcia?

Contacte nos através do site da Internet
www.supportdecathlon.com (custo
de uma ligagdo a Internet) ou dirija-
se a recepcdo da loja da marca onde
adquiriu o seu produto, com o respectivo
comprovativo de compra.

CS - OSTATNI ZEME
Potfebujete pomoc?

Kontaktujte n&s na nasich internetovych
strankach  www.supportdecathlon.com
(cena za internetové pfipojeni) nebo
piijdte na recepci jedné z prodejen
znacky, kde jste koupili va$ vyrobek, a
predlozte doklad o nakupu.

EL - ANEZ XQPEZ

Xpeiageare BonBeia;

Emokegreite Tov JIKTUGKO pag  TOTIO,
om  diebBuvan  www.supportdecathlon.
com (Pe 10 KOOTOG MIoG OUVdEDNG OTO
S1adikTuo) 1 ameuBuvBeite otV UTTOdOKN
oloudrjTroTe KaraoTApaTog TG aAuaidag
aToé TNV OTToia AyopAdaTE TO TPOIOV 0ag,
padi pe v amodeign ayopas.
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ES - OTROS PAISES
¢ Necesita asistencia?

Nos puede encontrar en el sitio web
www.supportdecathlon.com (coste de
conexion de internet) o preséntese con el
justificante de compra en la recepcion
de la tienda de la marca donde haya
comprado el producto.

PL - INNE KRAJE
Potrzebujesz pomocy?

Znajdz nas na stronie internetowej www.
supportdecathlon.com  (koszt jednego
potaczenia internetowego) lub wraz
z dowodem zakupu zglo$ siedo punktu
obstugi sklepu firmowego lub tam, gdzie
dokonate$ zakupu produktu.

SV - ANDRA LANDER
Behéver du hjélp?

Hitta oss pa hemsidan  www.

supportdecathlon.com (kostnad
for  internet-anslutning tillkommer)
eller ga till kundtjansten

i butiken dar du kopte produkten, med ditt
inkopsbevis.

TR - DIGER ULKELER
Yardima mi ihtiyaciniz var?

www.supportdecathlon.com internet
sitesinden bize ulasabilirsiniz (bir internet
baglanti Ucreti karsiliginda) veya bir
satin alma kaniti ile birlikte, trinii satin
aldiginiz magazanin danisma béliimiine
basvurabilirsiniz.
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DE - ANDERE LANDER
Brauchen Sie Hilfe?

Besuchen Sie unsere Internet-Site
www.supportdecathlon.com (Kosten
des Internetanschlusses) oder wenden
Sie sich an die Empfangsstelle des
Geschéfts der Marke, in welchem Sie Ihr
Produkt gekauft haben. Legen Sie bitte
lhren Kaufnachweis vor.

HU - MAS ORSZAGOK

Segitségre van sziiksége?

Keressen meg minket internetes
honlapunkon  www.supportdecathlon.

com (internetcsatlakozas éra), vagy
fordulion személyesen egyik Uzletiink

vevdszolgalatdhoz, amely  Uzletben
vasdrolta a terméket, a vasarlasi
bizonylattal.

BG - IPYTU AbPXABKU

Vmate Hyxaa ot nomowy?

Mons, noceTete Hawms caiiT: www.
supportdecathlon.com  (ueHata  Ha
VHTEPHET Bpb3ka) UMM OTUAeTE B
otaen «OBcnyxBaHe Ha KIMEHTU» Ha
MaraauHa, KbAeTo CTe Kynunm npoaykTa,
kato Hocute CbC cebe CUAOKYMEHT,
[AoKa3BalLHanpaBeHaTa nokynka.

RU - IPYTUE CTPAHbI

HyxHa noanepxka?

O6paTiTECh K HaM Yepes Halll MHTEpHeT-
caiit www.supportdecathlon.com
(CTOMMOCTb MOAKMIOYEHNS K MHTEPHETY)
unu nopoiAauTe B 0TAEN oBCnyXUBaHMS
KNMEHTOB B MarasuHe Toii CeTd, B
KOTOpOM Bbl KyMAMA Ball NPOAYKT, C
TOBAPHLIM YEKOM.
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IT- ALTRI PAESI
Bisogno di assistenza?

Ci potete trovare sul sito Internet www.
supportdecathlon.com (costo di una
connessione Internet) o potete recarvi
all'accoglienza di un negozio del marchio
in cui avete comprato il prodotto, muniti
di un giustificativo di acquisto.

RO - ALTE TARI

Aveti nevoie de asistentd?

Ne puteti gasi pe site-ul www.
supportdecathlon.com  (pretul  unei
conectdri la internet) sau va puteti
prezenta la serviciul de relatii cu clientii
al magazinului firmei de la care ati
achizitionat produsul, avand asupra
dumneavoastra dovada cumpararii.

HR - OSTALE ZEMLJE
Potrebna vam je pomo¢?

Pronadite nas na internetskoj stranici
www.supportdecathlon.com (po cijeni
naknade za koristenje interneta) ili savjet
potrazite u trgovini u kojoj ste kupili
proizvod, uz predocenje racuna.

VI-QUOC GIA KHAC
Can hd tro?

Hay lién hé vdi ching toi qua trang web
WWW. supportdecathlon com (can co két
ni internet) hodc dén dai Iy chinh hang
ma ban da mua san pham, mang theo
minh chting mua hang.

TH - lsenddu q
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EC DECLARATION
OF CONFORMITY

DECLARATIOVN DE
CONFORMITE CE

DECLARACION
DE CONFORMI-
DAD CE

EG-KONFOR-
MITAT-
SERKLARUNG

DICHIARAZIONE
DI CONFORMITA
CE

CONFORMITEITS-
VERKLARING EG

DECLARAGAO
DE CONFORMI-
DADE CE

DEKLARACJA
ZGODNOSCI

MEGFELELOSEGI
NYILATKOZAT

Product name: DOMYOS T 540-C Nom du produt DOMYOS T 540-C gl:gg&efel DOMYOS T 540-C Produkiname: DOMYOS T 540-C Nome del prodofto: DOMYOS T 540-C
Product function: Treadmill Fonction du Tapis de course Funcion del Cinta de correr Produktfunktion: Laufband Funzione del Tapis roulant
produit : producto: prodotto:

Model: 8529878 Modéle : 8529878 Modelo: 8529878 Modell: 8529878 Modello: 8529878

Type: 2667752 Type: 2667752 Tipo: 2667752 Typ: 2667752 Tipo: 2667752

This product 2006/42/CE Ce produit 2006/42/CE Este producto 2006/42/CE Dieses Produkt er- 2006/42/EG Questo prodotto & 2006/42/CE

complies with 2006/95/CE est conforme 2006/95/CE cumple todos los re- | 2006/95/CE filllt alle einschlagi- | 2006/95/EG conforme a tutti i 2006/95/CE

all the relevant 2004/108/CE al'ensemble 2004/108/CE quisitos relevantes 2004/108/CE gen Anforderungen | 2004/108/EG requisiti pertinenti 2004/108/CE

requirements of the | EN 60335-1 des exigences EN 60335-1 de los siguientes EN 60335-1 der folgenden EN 60335-1 delle seguenti EN 60335-1

following European | EN 55014-1 & EN pertinentes des EN 55014-1 & EN estandares y directi- | EN 55014-1y EN europaischen EN 55014-1 & EN direttive e norme EN 55014-1 & EN

directives and 55014-2 directives et normes | 55014-2 vas europeos: 55014-2 Richtlinien und 55014-2 europee: 55014-2

standards: EN 61000-3-2 & EN J européennes EN 61000-3-2 & EN EN61000-3-2y EN | Normen: EN 61000-3-2 & EN EN 61000-3-2 & EN
61000-3-3 ci-apres : 61000-3-3 61000-3-3 61000-3-3 61000-3-3
ENISO 20957-1 & ENISO 20957-1 & ENISO 20957-1y EN ISO 20957-1 & EN ISO 20957-1 &
EN 957-6 EN 957-6 EN 957-6 EN 957-6 EN 957-6

Issued in (place): MARCQ-EN-BA- Fait a (lieu) : MARCQ-EN-BA- Emitido en (lugar): MARCQ-EN-BA- Ausgestelltin (Ort): | MARCQ-EN-BA- Redatto a (luogo): MARCQ-EN-BA-
ROEUL ROEUL ROEUL ROEUL ROEUL

Date (day/month/ 01-07-2018 Date (jour/mois/ 01-07-2018 Fecha (dia/mes/ 01-07-2018 Datum (Tag/Monat/ | 01-07-2018 Data (gioro/mese/ | 01-07-2018

year): année) : afio): Jahr): anno):

DOMYOS brand Caroline LANIGAN Directeur de la Caroline LANIGAN Director de la Caroline LANIGAN DOMYOS-Marken- | Caroline LANIGAN Direttore della Caroline LANIGAN

manager: marque DOMYOS : marca DOMYOS: manager: marca DOMYOS:

DECLARATIE DE
CONFORMITATE

VYHLASENIE O
ZHODE

PROHLASENI ES O
SHODE

FORSAKRAN OM
EG-OVEREN-

SSTAMMELSE

NEKNAPALINA 3A
CBbOTBETCTBVE

Productnaam: DOMYOS T 540-C Nome do produto: DOMYOS T 540-C Nazwa produktu: DOMYOS T 540-C A termék neve: DOMYOS T 540-C Numele produsului: | pomyos T 540-C
Functie van het Loopband Fungéo do produto: | Passadeira Funkcja produktu: Bieznia A termék rendel- Futépad Functia produsului: | Banda de alergare
product: tetése:
Model: 8529878 Modelo: 8529878 Model: 8529878 Modell: 8529878 Model: 8529878
Type: 2667752 Tipo: 2667752 Typ: 2667752 Tipus: 2667752 Tip: 2667752
Dit product voldoet 2006/42/CE Este produto esta 2006/42/CE Ten produkt jest 2006/42/CE A termék megfelel 2006/42/EK Acest produs este 2006/42/CE
aan alle relevante 2006/95/CE em conformidade 2006/95/CE zgodny z wszystki- | 2006/95/CE a kovetkezé 2006/95/EK in conformitate 2006/95/CE
eisen van de 2004/108/CE com todos os re- 2004/108/CE mi istotnymi wyma- | 2004/108/CE europai iranyelvek 2004/108/EK cu toate cerintele 2004/108/CE
hieronder vermelde | EN 60335-1 quisitos relevantes EN 60335-1 ganiami dyrektyw i EN 60335-1 és normak Gsszes EN 60335-1 relevante ale EN 60335-1
Europese richtljnen | EN 55014-1 & EN das seguintes EN 55014-1 & EN norm europejskich EN 55014-1i EN vonatkozo kovetel- EN 55014-1 és EN § urmatoarelor EN 55014-1 si EN
en normen: 55014-2 diretivas e normas 55014-2 wymienionych 55014-2 ményének: 55014-2 directive si norme 55014-2
EN 61000-3-2 & EN J europeias: EN 61000-3-2 & EN | ponizej: EN 61000-3-2i EN EN 61000-3-2 és europene: EN 61000-3-2 si EN
61000-3-3 61000-3-3 61000-3-3 EN 61000-3-3 61000-3-3
EN ISO 20957-1 & EN1SO 20957-1 & EN ISO 20957-1 i EN ISO 20957-1 és EN IS0 20957-1 si
EN 957-6 EN 957-6 EN 957-6 EN 957-6 EN 957-6
Opgemaakt te MARCQ-EN-BA- Emitido em (local): MARCQ-EN-BA- Sporzadzono w MARCQ-EN-BA- Kelt (hely): MARCQ-EN-BA- Emisa la (localitate): | MARCQ-EN-BA-
(plaats): ROEUL ROEUL (miejscowosc): ROEUL ROEUL ROEUL
Datum (dag/maand/ | 01-07-2018 Data (dia/més/ano): | 01-07-2018 Data (dzier/ 01-07-2018 1d6 (nap/hénap/év): | 01-07-2018 Data (zi/luna/an): 01-07-2018
jaar): miesiac/rok):
Directeur van het Caroline LANIGAN | Gestor de marca Caroline LANIGAN Dyrektor marki Caroline LANIGAN | ADOMYOS méarka | Caroline LANIGAN [ Directorul marcii Caroline LANIGAN
merk DOMYOS: DOMYOS: DOMYOS: igazgatéja: DOMYOS:

IZJAVA O
SUKLADNOSTI

Nazov produktu: DOMYOS T 540-C Nazev vyrobku: DOMYOS T 540-C Produktnamn: DOMYOS T 540-C HanmeroaHne Ha | ovvos T s40.c Naziv proizvoda: DOMYOS T 540-C
npoaykTa:

Funkcia produktu: BeZecky pas Funkce vyrobku: BéZecky pas Produktfunktion: Lépband OyHKUMSA HA Bsraia meteka Funkcija proizvoda: | Traka za tréanje
npoaykTa:

Model: 8529878 Model: 8529878 Modell: 8529878 Mogen: 8529878 Model: 8529878

Typ: 2667752 Typ: 2667752 Typ: 2667752 Bup: 2667752 Vrsta: 2667752

Tento produkt spifia | 2006/42/CE Vyrobek je v 2006/42/ES Denna produkt 2006/42/CE Toav npogykT 2006/42/EO Proizvod je u skladu | 2006/42/CE

vietky prislusné 2006/95/CE souladu se vSemi 2006/95/ES uppfyller alla rele- 2006/95/CE CLOTBETCTBA Ha 2006/95/E0 sa svim relevantnim | 2006/95/CE

poziadavky nasle- 2004/108/CE pfislusnymi poza- 2004/108/ES vanta krav i foliande | 2004/108/CE BCUYKM M3ncksaHus | 2004/108/EQ zahtjevima sliedecih | 2004/108/CE

dujucich Eurépsky- | EN 60335-1 davky nasledujicich | EN 60335-1 europeiska direktiv EN 60335-1 Ha eBponelickuTe EN 60335-1 europskih direktivai | EN 60335-1

ch smeric a EN 55014-1 & EN evropskych sméric | EN 55014-1 & EN och standarder: EN 55014-1 och EN || avpexTvau EN 55014-1 n EN standarda: EN 55014-1 & EN

noriem: 55014-2 anorem: 55014-2 55014-2 1 CTaHaapT1 55014-2 55014-2

rok):

rok):

Datum (dag/manad/
ar):

roanHa):

EN 61000-3-2 & EN EN 61000-3-2 & EN EN 61000-3-2 och un3bpoen no-gony: | EN61000-3-2n EN EN 61000-3-2 & EN
61000-3-3 61000-3-3 EN 61000-3-3 61000-3-3 61000-3-3
ENISO 20957-1 & ENISO 20957-1 & EN ISO 20957-1 ENISO 20957-1 1 ENISO 20957-1 &
EN 957-6 EN 957-6 och EN 957-6 EN 957-6 EN 957-6

Vydané v (miesto): MARCQ-EN-BA- Vydéno v (misto): MARCQ-EN-BA- Utférdad i (ort): MARCQ-EN-BA- W3naneHa B MARCQ-EN-BA- Izdano (mijesto): MARCQ-EN-BA-
ROEUL ROEUL ROEUL (msicTo): ROEUL ROEUL

Datum (defi/mesiac/ | 01-07-2018 Datum (den/mésic/ | 01-07-2018 01-07-2018 [lata (nen/mecewy/ 01-07-2018 Datum (dan/mjesec/ | 01-07-2018

godina):

Veduci pracovnik
znacky DOMYOS:

Caroline LANIGAN

Manazer
znacky DOMYOS:

Caroline LANIGAN

Varumérkeschef for
DOMYOS:

Caroline LANIGAN

YnpasuTen 3a

mapkata DOMYOS:

Caroline LANIGAN

Menadzer robne
marke DOMYOS:

Caroline LANIGAN
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IZJAVA O SKLAD-
NOSTI (ES)

AHAQZH
ZYMMOP®QZHY
CE

AB UYUMLULUK
BEYANI

LEKNAPALA
COOTBETCTBUA CE

TUYEN BO EC VE
SU PHU HOP

Ime izdelka: DOMYOS T 540-C Ovopaaia mpoiovIog: | pomyos T 540-C Uriiniin adr: DOMYOS T 540-C Hassanue v3nemus: | pomyos T 540-C Tén san pham: DOMYOS T 540-C
Funkcija izdelka: Tekalna steza Aerroupyia mpoioviog: | Aiadpopog Uriiniin islevi: Kosu bandi HasHauenne BeroBas aopoxka Chuc nang san May chay bo
v3penus: pham:

Model: 8529878 Movrého: 8529878 Model: 8529878 Mopens: 8529878 Mo-den: 8529878

Tip: 2667752 Tomog: 2667752 Tip: 2667752 Tun: 2667752 Loai: 2667752

Izdelek je skladen 2006/42/ES To mpoiov autd 2006/42/CE Bu {riin, 2006/42/CE 310 n3nenve 2006/42/CE San phdm nay 2006/42/CE

z vsemi ustreznimi 2006/95/ES Anpoi To lvoro Twv | 2006/95/CE asagidaki Avrupa 2006/95/CE COOTBETCTBYET 2006/95/CE tuan thi tat ca cac 2006/95/CE

zahtevami sledecih | 2004/108/ES OxeTIKWY ammamoewy | 2004/108/CE yonergelerine ve 2004/108/CE BCEM npumeHumbiM - | 2004/108/CE yéu cau lién quan 2004/108/CE

evropskih direktivin | EN 60335-1 TWV TTAPAKATW EN 60335-1 standartlarina iliskin | EN 60335-1 TpeboBaHmam EN 60335-1 V& cac chi thi va EN 60335-1

standardov: EN 55014-1in EN eupwmaikwv odnyiwv | EN 55014-1 & EN tlim gereksinimlere | EN 55014-1 & EN cneytLx EN 55014-1 n EN tiéu chuan Chau EN 55014-1 & EN
55014-2 Kall TpOTUTIWV: 55014-2 uygundur: 55014-2 €BPONeCcKUX 55014-2 AU sau: 55014-2
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EN 61000-3-2 in EN EN 61000-3-2 & EN EN 61000-3-2 ve [QVIPEKTMB 1 HOPM: EN 61000-3-2 n EN EN 61000-3-2 & EN
61000-3-3 61000-3-3 EN 61000-3-3 61000-3-3 61000-3-3
EN ISO 20957-1in EN ISO 20957-1 & EN SO 20957-1 ve EN SO 20957-1u EN ISO 20957-1 &
EN 957-6 EN 957-6 EN 957-6 EN 957-6 EN 957-6
lzdano v (kraj): MARCQ-EN-BA- ZuvtdyBnke otV MARCQ-EN-BA- Hazirlandigi yer MARCQ-EN-BA- Mecto MARCQ-EN-BA- Bugc cap tai (noi): MARCQ-EN-BA-
ROEUL (tomog): ROEUL (yer): ROEUL COCTaBMEHMS: ROEUL ROEUL
Datum (dan/mesec/ | 01-07-2018 Huepopnvia (nuépa/ 01-07-2018 Tarih (gtin/ay/yil): 01-07-2018 [llara (zexs/mecsy/ | 01-07-2018 Ngay (Ngay/thang/ | 01-07-2018
leto): prvag/érog): rog): nam):
Vodja blagovne Caroline LANIGAN  § AieuBuvriig Tou Caroline LANIGAN | DOMYOS marka Caroline LANIGAN  § AvpexTop no Caroline LANIGAN Quan ly thuong Caroline LANIGAN
znamke DOMYOS: EUTTOPIKOU ONHATOG midurd: 6pexay DOMYOS: hiéu DOMYOS:
DOMYOS:
PERNYATAAN ECHEMEH ECREBWHEH Tudusannnsgiu
KESESUAIAN CE EC
Nama produk: DOMYOS T 540-C FREh: DOMYOS T 540-C LR DOMYOS T 540-C EntHE: DOMYOS T 540-C Fandniioudi DOMYOS T 540-C
Fungsi produk: Treadmill FRIEE ik RO N2 EmMEE: ik oAgunsvinem: gl
Model: 8529878 HE 8529878 . 8529878 Ak 8529878 U 8529878
Jenis: 2667752 B3N 2667752 e 2667752 ERl: 2667752 dasian: 2667752
Produk ini sesuai 2006/42/CE AFRHAUTERE | 2006/42/CE AHRELUTOEC | 2006/42/CE HERBAUTA | 2006/42/CE nAnfousiiidanadar | 2006/42/CE
dengan semua 2006/95/CE BRI 2006/95/CE ERBKVERED 2006/95/CE BEMREREE | 2006/95/CE anudiarinyuad 2006/95/CE
persyaratan relevan | 2004/108/CE 2004/108/CE TRTOEEEH 2004/108/CE ZHEER: 2004/108/CE Higndaaavin 2004/108/CE
dari direktif dan EN 60335-1 EN 60335-1 ICE&ELTVWET: | EN60335-1 EN 60335-1 waingsufiuuar EN 60335-1
standar Uni Eropa EN 55014-1 & EN EN 55014-1 & EN EN 55014-1 & EN EN 55014-1 & EN nessmusavaun | EN55014-1 & EN
berikut: 55014-2 55014-2 55014-2 55014-2 451 55014-2
EN 61000-3-2 & EN EN 61000-3-2 & EN EN 61000-3-2 & EN EN 61000-3-2 & EN EN 61000-3-2 & EN
61000-3-3 61000-3-3 61000-3-3 61000-3-3 61000-3-3
EN1SO 20957-1 & EN 1SO 20957-1 & EN ISO 20957-1 & EN IS0 20957-1 & EN ISO 20957-1 &
EN 957-6 EN 957-6 EN 957-6 EN 957-6 EN 957-6
Dibuat di (tempat): | MARCQ-EN-BA- b3z MARCQ-EN-BA- i MARCQ-EN-BA- BIT(5): MARCQ-EN-BA- aan'lu (dnmitky): | MARCQ-EN-BA-
ROEUL ROEUL ROEUL ROEUL ROEUL
Tanggal (hari/bulan/ | 01-07-2018 BE(RIAME) 01-07-2018 A (B 01-07-2018 RH(B/AIE): 01-07-2018 fuit (Fuhdawl): 01-07-2018
tahun): ).
Direktur merek Caroline LANIGAN | DOMYOSTRIEZE : Caroline LANIGAN | DOMYOS 75> K | Caroline LANIGAN | DOMYOS ¢ Caroline LANIGAN HIANSHUTUG Caroline LANIGAN
DOMYOS: Nx=Iv—: &= DOMYOS:
nefeurumuinoes iall dasllao 9] Sl aly CE
CE auuinme Slgal olbl iy
eIkl
= s o . .
MEY DOMYOS T 540-C SUBRURAN DOMYOS T 540-C riall sl DOMYOS T 540-C gazo b DOMYOS T 540-C
HE 7Is: gnitl suERURINgY anaaundive Sl sy Sl lisall aslygll § s Jio
oy 8529878 By 8529878 “Jsall 8529878 £y 8529878
/Y: 2667752 sgmu 2667752 egil 2667752 9 2667752
ENES Rt | 2006/42(CE chunnisi:siunsus | 2006/42/CE ol 132 33lss 2006/42/CE olas |y Joazo ol 2006/42/CE
SAYYUEEY 2006/95/CE S“ﬁﬁmmfmmmgm 2006/95/CE Sllloioll &S go 2006/95/CE by, 0 Ol a0 2006/95/CE
O RE B QT | 2004/108/CE oamacaisiande | 2004108/CE aolslly alall ol 2004/108/CE 3 Lggoliisy 2004/108/CE
Mg Estn A | EN 603351 symphagaimywls | EN 603351 ulsally cleogill EN 60335-1 Lol s@s)lulkuwl | EN 603351
&uch EN 55014-1 & EN v EN 55014-1 & EN raJll a9l awlal | EN55014-1 & EN 2l &5k EN 55014-1 & EN
55014-2 55014-2 55014-2 55014-2
EN 61000-3-2 & EN EN 61000-3-2 & EN EN 61000-3-2 & EN EN 61000-3-2 & EN
61000-3-3 61000-3-3 61000-3-3 61000-3-3
ENISO 20957-1 & EN ISO 20957-1 & EN IS0 20957-1 & ENISO 20957-1 &
EN 957-6 EN 957-6 EN 957-6 EN 957-6
MERI(EA): MARCQ-EN-BA- [ s(usiis) st MARCQ-EN-BA- (0l8s) 9 polo MARCQ-EN-BA- | :(J0) s oxis plo | MARCQ-EN-BA-
ROEUL 'V ° ROEUL ROEUL ROEUL
UK/ g): 01-07-2018 o1/ of) goiiurum 01-07-2018 Vaialg il o5 )l 01-07- 2018 (Jlwlolol39) gyl 01-07-2018
"
DOMYOS EZE Caroline LANIGAN "ﬁmhﬁlﬂﬁlﬁﬂ Caroline LANIGAN SOYMOD aoMe a0 | Caroline LANIGAN :SOYMOD % 20 Caroline LANIGAN
OHLIR: $S0YMOD syl
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T540C

Original instructions to be kept
Notice originale a conserver
Conserve estas instrucciones originales
Originalanleitung fiir lhre Unterlagen
Istruzioni originali da conservare
De oorspronkelijke handleiding dient bewaard te worden
Manual original a guardar
Instrukcja obstugi do zachowania na przyszios¢
Tegye el az eredeti hasznalati utasitast.
CoxpaHuTe OpUrnHanbHyI0 MHCTPYKLMIO
Informatii originale care trebuie pastrate
Original navod uchovat
Originalni navod uschovejte
Originalbipacksedel att spara
3anaseTe OpUrnMHaJAHOTO ynbTBaHe
Muhafaza edilecek orijinal kullanim kilavuzu
Izvorne upute, sacuvajte za kasniju upotrebu
Shranite originalna navodila
Dulaéte To MPWTOTUTIO TWV 0SNYIWV XPRONG
Tuan theo cac chi dan ban dau
Petunjuk asli untuk disimpan
BREBHA B
REYPIZREL TS EZW
FRERERAE
TUsaAusnuiaiianislaeiu
Sotslor g ASHTM HE
ouvbohg blasVl >,
ZsuS §HboSy ) sdusl slo Jpedhyows

[DECITHON KA
MpoussoguTtens 1 agpec, PpaHums: “ » 3

DECATHLON - 4 Boulevard de Mons - BP 299 E ’ ° @ | J

59650 Villeneuve d’Ascq cedex - France -_— aw d B E St A R

Made in China - Hecho en China - Fabriqué en Chine - Fabricado na/em China - lNpownsseaeHo B Kutae - imal edildigi yer Cin -
WARTUIU - & goa auall - G 2ila

Pack Ref : 4020577

DOMYOS



